Amortization Period Fair Value
(in years) (in thousands)

Developed technology 5 $ 8,110
Customer relationships 3 690

$ 8,800

The weighted average lives of intangible assets at the acquisition date was 4.8 years.

The estimated fair value of developed technology and customer relationships acquired of $8.1 million and $0.7 million, respectively,
was determined through the use of a third-party valuation firm using the cost approach methodology. The cost approach considers the cost to
replace (or reproduce) the assets and the effects on the assets' values of functional and/or economic obsolescence that has occurred with
respect to the asset. The direct transaction costs of the acquisition were accounted for separately from the business combination and
expensed as incurred.

The revenue and earnings of the acquired business were included in the Company’s results since the acquisition date and have not
been presented separately using pro forma revenues and results of operations as its impact is not material to the Company’s condensed
consolidated financial statements for the periods presented.

Note 5 – Intangible Assets and Goodwill

The carrying value of intangible assets was as follows (in thousands):

September 30, 2023
Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Trade name $ 15,977  $ (15,977) $ —
Developed technology 137,368  (63,481) 73,887
Customer relationships 26,779  (17,591) 9,188
Defensive patent 2,333  (1,103) 1,230

$ 182,457  $ (98,152) $ 84,305

December 31, 2022
Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Trade name $ 15,977  $ (14,913) $ 1,064
Developed technology 129,258  (54,462) 74,796
Customer relationships 26,089  (12,552) 13,537
Defensive patent 2,333  (866) 1,467

$ 173,657  $ (82,793) $ 90,864

The following table represents the changes in goodwill (in thousands):

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 443,861
Additions from acquisitions 5,126
Balance at September 30, 2023 $ 448,987

Note 6 – Balance Sheet Components

Investments in Marketable Securities

Investments in marketable securities presented within current assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheets consisted of the
following (in thousands):

14

September 30, 2023

Amortized

Cost

Gross

Unrealized

Gains

Gross

Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Marketable securities

U.S. treasury securities $ 478,149  $ 10  $ (562) $ 477,597